RESOLUTION NO. 25-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE PURCHASING POLICY FOR THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION NO. 20-08 AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2020, the City Council adopted a Purchasing Policy via Resolution No. 20-08; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend the Purchasing Policy to clarify the City Council's inherent authority to grant waivers to the formal procurement process when it deems it in the City's best interests in circumstances where formal procurement is not required by State law.

WHEREAS, the City Council does hereby find that the adoption of this Resolution is in the best interest of the City of Belle Isle.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belle Isle, Florida that:

not apply to formal procurement required by state statute.

Section 1.

Section 2.

The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

The Belle Isle City Council hereby amends the Purchasing Policy adopted by Resolution No. 20-08 to add a new Section 4.8 to read as follows:

4.8 City Council Waiver to Formal Procurement

vote, waive the formal procurement procedures contained in the city's purchasing

policies for the procurement of a particular good, material, equipment or service if the

To the extent not prohibited by general law, the city council may, by majority

22

city council deems such waiver to be in the best interest of the city. This provision does

23

24

25

1	Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.
2	Adopted by the City Council on this 21st day of January 2025.
3	
4	
5	NICHOLAS FOURAKER, MAYOR
6	Attest:
7	Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk
8	
9	
LO	Approved as to form and legality
11	City Attorney
L2	
13	STATE OF FLORIDA
L 4	COUNTY OF ORANGE
15	I, Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk of the City of Belle Isle, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
16	document RESOLUTION 25-02 was duly and legally passed by the Belle Isle City Council, in session
L7	assembled on the day of 2025, at which session a quorum of its members was present.
L8	
L9	
20	Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	